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)


vs.

)
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)

MARVIN E. UTTERBACK,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On March 24, 1999, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the license of Marvin E. Utterback for selling a property on which he did not have a listing.  The MREC filed an amended complaint on May 19, 1999.  We convened a hearing on the amended complaint on May 31, 2000.  Assistant Attorneys General Karin C. Spradlin and Penney Rector represented the MREC.  Connie J. Clark represented Utterback.  The last written argument was due on October 31, 2000.  

Findings of Fact

1. At all relevant times, Utterback held current and active real estate salesperson License No. AB 325-60-8122 and worked for C. Myers Brokers Club (Brokers Club).  

2. On May 11, 1992, Helen Largent formed a trust (the trust) of which she was the trustee and settlor, and transferred “Lot 27 Unnamed Subdivision, adj[acent to] Shady Slope subd[ivision]” (the property) to the trust.  

3. By agreement dated February 23, 1994, Brouillette Builders, Inc., agreed to build a house on the property in return for a share of the profits from selling the improved property.  Under the agreement, Brouillette Builders, Inc., had general authority to manage the property as the trust’s agent.  Dennis Brouillette owned Brouillette Builders, Inc.  The agreement stated that the trust and Brouillette Builders, Inc., had to agree on a real estate agency to represent the trust, but the trust expressly waived that provision.  

4. While Brouillette was building the house, Sheryl and Chuck Brown (the Browns) asked him about buying it.  Brouillette referred them to his lawyer, who handled his real estate deals.  

5. Largent and Brouillette listed the property with Brokers Club from July to October 1995 (the first listing).  Utterback was the agent assigned to sell the property.  Largent instructed Utterback to deal exclusively with Brouillette as to the property. 

6. The property was Utterback’s first assignment.  He worked extraordinarily hard to sell the property, holding many open houses, cleaning the house, keeping the property tidy, and making repairs.  Though the property did not sell during that listing, Brouillette was very impressed and pleased with Utterback’s efforts.  

7. On September 19, 1995, Largent wanted a new agent, so she and Brouillette signed an exclusive agency listing agreement with First Lake Realty (First Lake) effective until December 19, 1995 (the second listing).  Under that agreement, the trust agreed that no other real estate company could sell the property, but if the trust sold the property itself, it owed no commission to First Lake.  First Lake never showed the property to anyone.  Nevertheless, at Largent’s insistence, the trust extended the agreement with First Lake to March 19, 1996, by agreement dated December 19, 1995.    

8. In late December 1995, Brouillette contacted Utterback.  He stated that he wanted Brokers Club in a co-exclusive listing on the property with First Lake.  Under that arrangement, either agency could sell the property, but whichever sold the property would get the entire commission.  Utterback knew that First Lake held the exclusive listing on the property, so he told Brouillette that he would need First Lake’s consent to accept a listing agreement for the property.  

9. Utterback repeatedly called First Lake and left messages that Brouillette wanted him in a co-exclusive listing on the property.  First Lake did not return his calls.  Utterback believed that their silence indicated that they agreed, but weren’t happy sharing the listing.  

10. On January 13, 1996, Brouillette told Utterback that First Lake had agreed to a co-exclusive listing.  Utterback consulted his broker, who told him to draft a co-exclusive listing.  Brouillette and Utterback signed the listing agreement for the property (the third listing).  

11. Utterback put a Brokers Club sign on the property.  There had been no First Lake sign on the property for a month when he did so.  First Lake still did not return Utterback’s contacts. 

12. By letter to First Lake dated February 27, 1996, Brokers Club stated that Brouillette had asked it to enter into a co-exclusive listing agreement with First Lake.  

13. In March 1996, Utterback showed the property to the Browns.  Utterback drafted a contract for sale dated March 1, 1996.  He presented it to Brouillette, who presented it to Largent, who presented it to First Lake.  

14. On March 5, 1996, First Lake informed Utterback that it would not agree to a co-exclusive listing.  This was the first time that First Lake had expressed any opinion as to the arrangement.  Utterback immediately withdrew from negotiations, and the March 1, 1996, contract was never signed.  

15. Under a separate contract dated March 11, 1996, the trust sold the property to the Browns.  The closing date was March 28, 1996.  That sale involved no further services from Utterback or Brokers Club, and no service from First Lake.    

16. During the first and third listing, Largent and Brouillette understood that the trust had no obligation to pay Utterback anything, and they never had any intention to pay Utterback anything unless he sold the property.  However, at the closing, Largent and Brouillette decided that the trust should give Utterback $3,000 in gratitude for his extraordinary efforts when he had the listing.  Brouillette has made similar presents, to other agents, two other times in the past 25 years.  Utterback had no knowledge of their plan to give him any money until Brouillette delivered the check to him.  Utterback did not deliver the money to his broker.  

17. After the trust had sold the property, First Lake demanded that Largent or Brouillette pay it a $10,850 commission on the sale, and they refused.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Section 339.100.2.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Utterback has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  We read the statutes and regulations “with a view to suppression of wrongs and mischiefs undertaken to be remedied.”  Bhuket v. State ex rel. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 787 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  

I.  Drafting and Entering Into the Third Listing,

Placing the Sign, Showing the Property, and Drafting the Contract

The MREC argues that Utterback is subject to discipline for drafting and entering into the third listing, placing the sign, showing the property, and drafting the contract.  


The MREC cites section 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:

(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

The MREC also argues that Utterback is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline for:  

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[,]

(emphasis added), which allows refusal for:  

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they: 

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and 

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and 

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public. 

To lack competence is to generally lack professional ability or lack the disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  

The MREC also argues that such acts are cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18), which allows discipline for:

(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

The MREC also argues that placing the sign on the property is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(23), which allows discipline for:  

(23) Use of any advertisement or solicitation which is knowingly false, misleading or deceptive to the general public or persons to whom the advertisement or solicitation is primarily directed. 

(Emphasis added.)  Knowingly means “with awareness, deliberateness, or intention.”  Rose v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 397 S.W.2d 570, 577 (Mo. 1965).

The MREC cites the standards at Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090, which provided:

(1) A licensee shall not advertise or place a sign upon any property offering it for sale or lease to prospective customers unless the broker holds a currently effective written listing agreement or other written authorization signed by all owners.

(2) A licensee shall not show residential property unless a broker holds a currently effective written listing agreement, other written agreement for brokerage services, or as a buyer's agent with other written authorization to show. 

*   *   *

(6) A licensee shall not negotiate or enter into a listing agreement with an owner if the licensee knows, or has reason to know, that the owner has a written unexpired exclusive agency or exclusive right to sell listing agreement as to the property with another broker, unless the owner initiates the discussion and provided the licensee has not directly or indirectly solicited the discussion, in which case the licensee may negotiate and enter into a listing which will take effect after the expiration of the current listing.  

(Emphasis added.)  The MREC argues that Utterback violated those provisions by drafting and entering into the third listing, placing the sign, showing the property, and drafting the contract without proper written authorization from the owner.  

a.  Authority from the Seller

The MREC argues that Utterback had no authority for drafting and entering into the third listing, placing the sign, showing the property, and drafting the contract because the discussion 

about the third listing and the written authority did not initiate with Largent.  However, Largent was not the owner.  The record clearly shows that the trust was the owner.  

The trust could only act through an agent.  Section 1.060 provides:  

When a statute requires an act to be done, which by law an agent or deputy as well may do as the principal, the requisition is satisfied by the performance of the act by an authorized agent or deputy. 

We read Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090 according to that principle.  State ex rel. Western Outdoor Advertising v. State Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n, 813 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  Brouillette, as the owner of Brouillette Builders, Inc., had the actual authority to initiate the discussion about the third listing.  Further, Largent’s deposition shows that she expressly waived the trust’s right to approve the real estate agency listing the property.  We conclude that Brouillette had actual authority to solicit the third listing.  

Because the owner, through Brouillette, initiated the discussion, drafting and entering into the third listing did not violate Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(6) and did not void the written authorization for placing the sign, showing the property under Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(1) and (2), or drafting the contract.     

b.  Consent from First Lake

The amended complaint states that the third listing was not effective written authorization while First Lake’s exclusive listing was still in effect without First Lake’s “permission.”
  We read this as an allegation that Utterback violated that part of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(6), which provides that if:

the owner initiates the discussion . . . the licensee may . . . enter into an agreement which will take effect after the expiration of the current agreement.  

Manifestly, the purpose of that language (the effective date provision) is to protect the licensee with the current agreement from encroachment by competitors.  Like the MREC, we do not construe the effective date provision to bar a co-exclusive listing if the holder of the current listing consents.  Therefore, if First Lake had consented to the co-exclusive listing, Utterback would have been in compliance with Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(6).  

Utterback took First Lake’s silence as consent.  We would ordinarily determine consent by that conduct, not by any secret intention.  Implied consent arises from inaction or silence that implies that consent has been given.  Jefferson v. Bick, 872 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  

This is similar to apparent mutual assent required to have a contract. That assent is not determined by the state of mind, but by the conduct of the parties . . . judged by a reasonable standard.

Maples v. United Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 686 S.W.2d 525, 527 (Mo. App., S.D. 1985).  In other words, if First Lake’s conduct implied consent, it would not matter what its intention was.  Id. First Lake knew since late December 1995 that both the trust and Utterback were seeking a co-exclusive listing on the property.  First Lake knew since mid-January 1996 that both the trust and Utterback believed that they were working under a co-exclusive listing.  First Lake even had written notice by the letter dated February 27, 1996.  Nevertheless, First Lake made no response to any contact from Utterback or Brokers Club until March 5, 1996, after it saw the contract that Utterback had gotten on the property.
  Under the circumstances of this case, we might well conclude that at some point First Lake consented to the third listing.  

However, the purpose of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(6) – to protect brokers – would be nullified if we implied a waiver from silence.  That regulation cannot operate unless any waiver of its requirements is express.  Therefore, we conclude that the regulation required First Lake’s 

express consent before the third listing could become effective.  Because Utterback made the third listing effective before First Lake’s listing expired, Utterback violated the effective date provision of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(6).  Because Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(6) barred the third listing from being effective, it did not constitute “written authorization” to place a sign on the property or to show the property under Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(1) and (2).  Therefore, Utterback is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating those regulations.  
c.  Other Causes for Discipline 

We have found that making the third listing effective during First Lake’s listing, placing the sign, and showing the property are violations of regulations under section 339.100.2(14).  Because they are conduct within section 339.100.2(14), they are not “other conduct” within section 339.100.2(18).    

Making the third listing effective during First Lake’s listing, placing the sign, and showing the property are not cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) or 339.040.1.   Those acts do not show that he lacks good moral character; a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; or competence to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  They only show that he was somewhat negligent in protecting himself before he went to work for the trust and was poorly-advised by Broker’s Club.  His regulatory violations consisted of nothing more than acting in his potential client’s service too early.  Utterback’s inexperience rendered him a pawn in the games that the other interested parties were playing over the property.  When he learned, contrary to what he had been told, that he had no permission from First Lake for a co-exclusive listing, he withdrew immediately.   

Section 339.100.2(23) provides that Utterback is subject to discipline if he “knowingly” used the sign to deceive someone.  Utterback did not intend to deceive anyone.  Therefore, placing the sign on the property is not cause to discipline him under section 339.100.2(23).  

The MREC cites no regulation or other standard barring a real estate agent from filling in the blanks on a real estate contract, even if he has no listing for the subject property.  Therefore, that conduct is not cause for discipline under (14), (15) or (18).  

B.  The $3,000


The MREC alleges that accepting $3,000 as “consideration . . . upon the sale of the property” is cause for discipline under section 399.100.2(15) and (18).  The MREC cites the standard at section 339.100.2(11), which allows discipline for:

Representing a real estate broker other than the broker with whom associated without the express knowledge and consent of that broker, or accepting a commission or valuable consideration for the performance of any of the acts referred to in section 339.010 from any person except the broker with whom associated[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Section 339.010 lists acts of real estate brokers and salespersons, which Utterback performed.  

The money was “consideration” in the sense of a “right, interest, profit or benefit accruing to one party, or some forbearance, loss or responsibility given, suffered or undertaken by the other.”  Perbal v. Dazor Mfg. Corp., 436 S.W.2d 677, 697 (Mo. 1968) (quoting Charles F. Curry & Co. v. Hedrick, 378 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. 1964)).  However, if  “consideration” includes all such things in all circumstances, customers cannot take their real estate agents to dinner to celebrate a closing or even send them a Christmas card.  

In this context, the Missouri Supreme Court has stated:


“The maxim noscitur a sociis, that a word is known by the company it keeps, while not an inescapable rule, is often wisely applied where a word is capable of many meanings in order to avoid the giving of unintended breadth . . .” in statutory construction.

Pollard v. Board of Police Comm’rs, 665 S.W.2d 333, 341 n.13 (Mo. banc 1984) (quoting Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co., 367 U.S. 303, 307 (1961)).  Under the principle of noscitur a sociis, we examine the specific things listed to infer the common characteristic for which the provision grouped them.  Edward Lowe Industries v. Division of Employment Sec., 865 S.W.2d 855, 863, (Mo. App., S.D. 1993).  

The terms “commission” and “consideration” and “for the performance of . . . acts” all connote an agreed payment for services, an exchange, or a contract price.  The record shows that the trust did not give the money as a “commission,” or “for the performance of” real estate services, or as part of any other agreement.  Testimony from Largent, Brouillette, and Utterback establishes that all three understood that the trust had no contract or agreement to pay or any other obligation to Utterback unless he sold the property.  Brouillette testified that he only decided that the trust should make the $3,000 payment at the closing.  Largent’s deposition testimony supports him.  Brouillette further testified that he rarely, but occasionally, pays such a gratuity.  The MREC presented no evidence to the contrary.  Without an agreement in advance, such a payment is merely an afterthought.  A mere afterthought, as we have found the payment to Utterback was, is not a commission and is not consideration for performing any service within section 339.100.2(11).    

Therefore, we conclude that accepting the money is not cause to discipline Utterback under section 339.100.2(11), (15), or (18).  

Summary


Utterback is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for making the third listing effective during First Lake’s listing, for placing the sign, and for showing the property.  He is not subject to discipline for drafting the third listing or the contract, or for accepting the $3,000.  He is not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(11), (15), (18), or (23).  


SO ORDERED on December 13, 2000.  



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�All statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�The amended complaint also alleges that the third listing was not effective, and the two assertions are not phrased in the alternative.  


�This was despite First Lake’s policy, repeatedly asserted by its representatives at the hearing, that it never, ever does co-exclusive listings.


�The MREC also alleges that Utterback did not deliver the money to Brokers Club, but nothing in section 339.100.2(11) required him to do so.
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